Ordinance No. 07 - ________

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND A TRANSPORTATION PLAN FOR THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham Planning Commission, with the assistance of its consulting engineer and other consultants, has prepared a new Comprehensive Plan and Transportation Plan for the Village of Chatham, Illinois.

WHEREAS, on February 22, 2007, after publishing a notice in the Chatham Clarion, a newspaper of general circulation within the Village of Chatham, the Village of Chatham Planning Commission held a public hearing regarding the proposed comprehensive plan and transportation plan, and heard comments thereon from the public.

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2007, the Village of Chatham Planning Commission recommended approval of the Village of Chatham comprehensive plan and transportation plan and forwarded both plans for consideration by the corporate authorities of the Village of Chatham, Illinois.

WHEREAS, the new comprehensive plan and transportation plan have been reviewed and recommended for approval.

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the Village of Chatham concur with the recommendations of the Planning Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

The Comprehensive Plan for the Village of Chatham, Illinois **SECTION 1:** dated 2007, in the form recommended by the Planning Commission and presented to the corporate authorities, is hereby approved and shall be henceforth regarded as the official comprehensive plan of the Village.

The Transportation Plan for the Village of Chatham, Illinois **SECTION 2:** dated 2007, in the form recommended by the Planning Commission and presented to the corporate authorities, is hereby approved and shall be henceforth regarded as the official transportation plan of the Village.

The 2007 Comprehensive Plan and the 2007 Transportation **SECTION 3:** Plan supersede all previous comprehensive plans and transportation plans.

This Ordinance is effective immediately. **SECTION 4:**

PASSED this $\frac{24}{}$ da	y of APRIL, 2007.
	VILLAGE PRESIDENT
ATTEST:	- muunummee
Village Clerk	TLIN OF CHATTE
AYES: SHEKR VCHATTEMAN M	CADAMS MEGRATH KAUANACH
NAYS: 1 130462	CADAMS MEGRATH KAVANACH
PASSED: 4-24-07	

<u>V-24-07</u> APPROVED:

ABSENT:

ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS.
COUNTY OF SANGAMON)

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No. 07-14, adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the 14 day of 1981, 2007, said Ordinance being entitled:

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND A TRANSPORATION PLAN FOR THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this Hay of APRIL, 2007

Village Clerk

